
291644-2024 Page 1/14

2.1.4.

2.1.2.

2.1.1.

2.1.

1.1.

See the notice on TED website 291644-2024 - Result

Germany – Refuse and waste related services – Entsorgungsdienstleistungen für die Stadt Bad 
Vilbel
OJ S 96/2024 17/05/2024
Contract or concession award notice – standard regime
Services

1. Buyer

Buyer
Official name: Interkommunales Vergabezentrum der Stadt Bad Vilbel im Auftrag des 
Magistrats der Stadt Bad Vilbel
Email: vergabezentrum@bad-vilbel.de
Legal type of the buyer: Local authority
Activity of the contracting authority: General public services

2. Procedure

Procedure
Title: Entsorgungsdienstleistungen für die Stadt Bad Vilbel
Description: Übernahme und Verwertung diverser Abfallarten.
Procedure identifier: 2e45782d-9a36-4dd9-a519-15627a34058c
Internal identifier: 2023-FD66-04
Type of procedure: Open
The procedure is accelerated: no

Purpose
Main nature of the contract: Services
Main classification (cpv): 90500000 Refuse and waste related services

Place of performance
Postal address: Am Sonnenplatz 1  
Town: Bad Vilbel
Postcode: 61118
Country subdivision (NUTS): Wetteraukreis (DE71E)
Country: Germany

General information
Additional information: Mit vorliegender Ausschreibung sollen Leistungen zur Übernahme und 
Verwertung diverser Abfälle aus dem Gebiet der Stadt Bad Vilbel vergeben werden. Der 
Auftraggeber als öffentlich-rechtliche Entsorgungskörperschaft ist verpflichtet, die Entsorgung 
der in seinem Gebiet anfallenden Abfälle auf hohem Qualitätsniveau sicherzustellen. Er legt 
demzufolge besonderen Wert auf die Nachweise der Bieter zur Fachkunde, Leistungsfähigkeit 
und Zuverlässigkeit. Die folgende Leistungsbeschreibung bezieht sich auf die 
ausgeschriebenen Leistungen der Übernahme und Verwertung von folgenden Abfällen: 
Sperrmüll, Altholz AI-AIII, Bauschutt, Baumisch, Beton, Kuststoffe. Die Bieter müssen die 
Aussagekraft der für sie aufbereiteten Daten allerdings fachlich selbst abschätzen und 
bewerten. Der Auftraggeber kann keine Garantie für zu erwartende Entwicklungen 
übernehmen. Aus diesem Grund werden die Bieter darauf hingewiesen, bestehenden 
prognostischen Unsicherheiten Rechnung zu tragen.

https://ted.europa.eu/en/notice/-/detail/291644-2024
mailto:vergabezentrum@bad-vilbel.de


291644-2024 Page 2/14

5.1.15.

5.1.10.

5.1.7.

5.1.6.

5.1.4.

5.1.3.

5.1.2.

5.1.1.

5.1.

Legal basis: 
Directive 2014/24/EU
vgv -

5. Lot

Lot: LOT-0001
Title: Sperrmüll
Description: Übernahme und Verwertung von Sperrmüll (AVV 20 03 07)
Internal identifier: LOT-0001

Purpose
Main nature of the contract: Services
Main classification (cpv): 90500000 Refuse and waste related services
Options: 
Description of the options: Der Auftraggeber hat das einseitige Optionsrecht, eine 
Verlängerung des Leistungszeitraums jeweils zweimal um ein Jahr, also spätestens bis zum 
30.04.2030 zu verlangen.

Place of performance
Town: Bad Vilbel und Stadtteile
Postcode: 61118
Country subdivision (NUTS): Wetteraukreis (DE71E)
Country: Germany

Estimated duration
Start date: 01/05/2024
Duration end date: 30/04/2028

Renewal
The buyer reserves the right for additional purchases from the contractor, as described here: 
siehe Leistungsbeschreibung

General information
Procurement Project not financed with EU Funds.
The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA): yes

Strategic procurement
Aim of strategic procurement: No strategic procurement

Award criteria
: Criterion

: Type Price
Name: Preis

: Category of award weight criterion Weight (percentage, exact)
Award criterion number: 100,00

Techniques
Framework agreement: No framework agreement
Information about the dynamic purchasing system: No dynamic purchase system
Electronic auction: no



291644-2024 Page 3/14

5.1.10.

5.1.7.

5.1.6.

5.1.4.

5.1.3.

5.1.2.

5.1.1.

5.1.

5.1.16. Further information, mediation and review
Mediation organisation: Oberfinanzdirektion Frankfurt / Referat Ba4
Review organisation: Vergabekammer des Landes Hessen beim Regierungspräsidium 
Darmstadt
Organisation providing additional information about the procurement procedure: 
Interkommunales Vergabezentrum der Stadt Bad Vilbel im Auftrag des Magistrats der Stadt 
Bad Vilbel
Organisation providing more information on the review procedures: Vergabekammern des 
Landes Hessen
TED eSender: Datenservice Öffentlicher Einkauf (in Verantwortung des Beschaffungsamts 
des BMI)

Lot: LOT-0002
Title: Altholz
Description: Übernahme und Verwertung von Altholz (AVV 17 02 01).
Internal identifier: LOT-0002

Purpose
Main nature of the contract: Services
Main classification (cpv): 90500000 Refuse and waste related services
Options: 
Description of the options: Der Auftraggeber hat das einseitige Optionsrecht, eine 
Verlängerung des Leistungszeitraums jeweils zweimal um ein Jahr, also spätestens bis zum 
30.04.2030 zu verlangen.

Place of performance
Town: Bad Vilbel und Stadtteile
Postcode: 61118
Country subdivision (NUTS): Wetteraukreis (DE71E)
Country: Germany

Estimated duration
Start date: 01/05/2024
Duration end date: 30/04/2028

Renewal
The buyer reserves the right for additional purchases from the contractor, as described here: 
siehe Leistungsbeschreibung

General information
Procurement Project not financed with EU Funds.
The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA): yes

Strategic procurement
Aim of strategic procurement: No strategic procurement

Award criteria
: Criterion

: Type Price
Name: Preis

: Category of award weight criterion Weight (percentage, exact)
Award criterion number: 100,00



291644-2024 Page 4/14

5.1.10.

5.1.7.

5.1.6.

5.1.4.

5.1.3.

5.1.2.

5.1.1.

5.1.

5.1.16.

5.1.15. Techniques
Framework agreement: No framework agreement
Information about the dynamic purchasing system: No dynamic purchase system
Electronic auction: no

Further information, mediation and review
Mediation organisation: Oberfinanzdirektion Frankfurt / Referat Ba4
Review organisation: Vergabekammer des Landes Hessen beim Regierungspräsidium 
Darmstadt
Organisation providing additional information about the procurement procedure: 
Interkommunales Vergabezentrum der Stadt Bad Vilbel im Auftrag des Magistrats der Stadt 
Bad Vilbel
Organisation providing more information on the review procedures: Vergabekammern des 
Landes Hessen
TED eSender: Datenservice Öffentlicher Einkauf (in Verantwortung des Beschaffungsamts 
des BMI)

Lot: LOT-0003
Title: Bauschutt
Description: Übernahme und Verwertung von Bauschutt (AVV 17 01 07)
Internal identifier: LOT-0003

Purpose
Main nature of the contract: Services
Main classification (cpv): 90500000 Refuse and waste related services
Options: 
Description of the options: Der Auftraggeber hat das einseitige Optionsrecht, eine 
Verlängerung des Leistungszeitraums jeweils zweimal um ein Jahr, also spätestens bis zum 
30.04.2030 zu verlangen.

Place of performance
Town: Bad Vibel und Stadtteile
Postcode: 61118
Country subdivision (NUTS): Wetteraukreis (DE71E)
Country: Germany

Estimated duration
Start date: 01/05/2024
Duration end date: 30/04/2028

Renewal
The buyer reserves the right for additional purchases from the contractor, as described here: 
siehe Leistungsbeschreibung

General information
Procurement Project not financed with EU Funds.
The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA): yes

Strategic procurement
Aim of strategic procurement: No strategic procurement

Award criteria
: Criterion



291644-2024 Page 5/14

5.1.6.

5.1.4.

5.1.3.

5.1.2.

5.1.1.

5.1.

5.1.16.

5.1.15.

: Type Price
Name: Preis

: Category of award weight criterion Weight (percentage, exact)
Award criterion number: 100,00

Techniques
Framework agreement: No framework agreement
Information about the dynamic purchasing system: No dynamic purchase system
Electronic auction: no

Further information, mediation and review
Mediation organisation: Oberfinanzdirektion Frankfurt / Referat Ba4
Review organisation: Vergabekammer des Landes Hessen beim Regierungspräsidium 
Darmstadt
Organisation providing additional information about the procurement procedure: 
Interkommunales Vergabezentrum der Stadt Bad Vilbel im Auftrag des Magistrats der Stadt 
Bad Vilbel
Organisation providing more information on the review procedures: Vergabekammern des 
Landes Hessen
TED eSender: Datenservice Öffentlicher Einkauf (in Verantwortung des Beschaffungsamts 
des BMI)

Lot: LOT-0004
Title: Baumischabfälle
Description: Übernahme und Verwertung von Baumischabfällen (AVV 17 09 04)
Internal identifier: LOT-0004

Purpose
Main nature of the contract: Services
Main classification (cpv): 90500000 Refuse and waste related services
Options: 
Description of the options: Der Auftraggeber hat das einseitige Optionsrecht, eine 
Verlängerung des Leistungszeitraums jeweils zweimal um ein Jahr, also spätestens bis zum 
30.04.2030 zu verlangen.

Place of performance
Town: Bad Vilbel und Stadtteile
Postcode: 61118
Country subdivision (NUTS): Wetteraukreis (DE71E)
Country: Germany

Estimated duration
Start date: 01/05/2024
Duration end date: 30/04/2028

Renewal
The buyer reserves the right for additional purchases from the contractor, as described here: 
siehe Leistungsbeschreibung

General information
Procurement Project not financed with EU Funds.
The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA): yes



291644-2024 Page 6/14

5.1.4.

5.1.3.

5.1.2.

5.1.1.

5.1.

5.1.16.

5.1.15.

5.1.10.

5.1.7. Strategic procurement
Aim of strategic procurement: No strategic procurement

Award criteria
: Criterion

: Type Price
Name: Preis

: Category of award weight criterion Weight (percentage, exact)
Award criterion number: 100,00

Techniques
Framework agreement: No framework agreement
Information about the dynamic purchasing system: No dynamic purchase system
Electronic auction: no

Further information, mediation and review
Mediation organisation: Oberfinanzdirektion Frankfurt / Referat Ba4
Review organisation: Vergabekammer des Landes Hessen beim Regierungspräsidium 
Darmstadt
Organisation providing additional information about the procurement procedure: 
Interkommunales Vergabezentrum der Stadt Bad Vilbel im Auftrag des Magistrats der Stadt 
Bad Vilbel
Organisation providing more information on the review procedures: Vergabekammern des 
Landes Hessen
TED eSender: Datenservice Öffentlicher Einkauf (in Verantwortung des Beschaffungsamts 
des BMI)

Lot: LOT-0005
Title: Beton
Description: Übernahme und Verwertung von Betonabfälle (AVV 17 01 01)
Internal identifier: LOT-0005

Purpose
Main nature of the contract: Services
Main classification (cpv): 90500000 Refuse and waste related services
Options: 
Description of the options: Der Auftraggeber hat das einseitige Optionsrecht, eine 
Verlängerung des Leistungszeitraums jeweils zweimal um ein Jahr, also spätestens bis zum 
30.04.2030 zu verlangen.

Place of performance
Town: Bad Vilbel und Stadtteile
Postcode: 61118
Country subdivision (NUTS): Wetteraukreis (DE71E)
Country: Germany

Estimated duration
Start date: 01/05/2024
Duration end date: 30/04/2028

Renewal



291644-2024 Page 7/14

5.1.2.

5.1.1.

5.1.

5.1.16.

5.1.15.

5.1.10.

5.1.7.

5.1.6.

The buyer reserves the right for additional purchases from the contractor, as described here: 
siehe Leistungsbeschreibung

General information
Procurement Project not financed with EU Funds.
The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA): yes

Strategic procurement
Aim of strategic procurement: No strategic procurement

Award criteria
: Criterion

: Type Price
Name: Preis

: Category of award weight criterion Weight (percentage, exact)
Award criterion number: 100,00

Techniques
Framework agreement: No framework agreement
Information about the dynamic purchasing system: No dynamic purchase system
Electronic auction: no

Further information, mediation and review
Mediation organisation: Oberfinanzdirektion Frankfurt / Referat Ba4
Review organisation: Vergabekammer des Landes Hessen beim Regierungspräsidium 
Darmstadt
Organisation providing additional information about the procurement procedure: 
Interkommunales Vergabezentrum der Stadt Bad Vilbel im Auftrag des Magistrats der Stadt 
Bad Vilbel
Organisation providing more information on the review procedures: Vergabekammern des 
Landes Hessen
TED eSender: Datenservice Öffentlicher Einkauf (in Verantwortung des Beschaffungsamts 
des BMI)

Lot: LOT-0006
Title: Kunststoffe
Description: Übernahme und Verwertung von Kunststoffen (AVV 20 01 39)
Internal identifier: LOT-0006

Purpose
Main nature of the contract: Services
Main classification (cpv): 90500000 Refuse and waste related services
Options: 
Description of the options: Der Auftraggeber hat das einseitige Optionsrecht, eine 
Verlängerung des Leistungszeitraums jeweils zweimal um ein Jahr, also spätestens bis zum 
30.04.2030 zu verlangen

Place of performance
Town: Bad Vilbel und Stadtteile
Postcode: 61118
Country subdivision (NUTS): Wetteraukreis (DE71E)
Country: Germany



291644-2024 Page 8/14

6.1.2.

6.1.

5.1.16.

5.1.15.

5.1.10.

5.1.7.

5.1.6.

5.1.4.

5.1.3. Estimated duration
Start date: 01/05/2024
Duration end date: 30/04/2028

Renewal
The buyer reserves the right for additional purchases from the contractor, as described here: 
siehe Leistungsbeschreibung

General information
Procurement Project not financed with EU Funds.
The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA): yes

Strategic procurement
Aim of strategic procurement: No strategic procurement

Award criteria
: Criterion

: Type Price
Name: Preis

: Category of award weight criterion Weight (percentage, exact)
Award criterion number: 100,00

Techniques
Framework agreement: No framework agreement
Information about the dynamic purchasing system: No dynamic purchase system
Electronic auction: no

Further information, mediation and review
Mediation organisation: Oberfinanzdirektion Frankfurt / Referat Ba4
Review organisation: Vergabekammer des Landes Hessen beim Regierungspräsidium 
Darmstadt
Organisation providing additional information about the procurement procedure: 
Interkommunales Vergabezentrum der Stadt Bad Vilbel im Auftrag des Magistrats der Stadt 
Bad Vilbel
Organisation providing more information on the review procedures: Vergabekammern des 
Landes Hessen
TED eSender: Datenservice Öffentlicher Einkauf (in Verantwortung des Beschaffungsamts 
des BMI)

6. Results

Result lot ldentifier: LOT-0001
Winner selection status: At least one winner was chosen.

Information about winners
Winner: 
Leader of tendering party: Knettenbrech+Gurdulic Umweltservice GmbH
Official name: Knettenbrech+Gurdulic Umweltservice GmbH
Tender: 
Identifier of lot or group of lots: LOT-0001
Concession value: 
Subcontracting: No



291644-2024 Page 9/14

6.1.

6.1.4.

6.1.2.

6.1.

6.1.4.

6.1.2.

6.1.

6.1.4. Statistical information: 
Received tenders or requests to participate: 
Type of received submissions: Tenders
Number of tenders or requests to participate received: 3
Type of received submissions: Tenders submitted electronically
Number of tenders or requests to participate received: 3
Type of received submissions: Tenders from micro, small or medium tenderers
Number of tenders or requests to participate received: 2

Result lot ldentifier: LOT-0002
Winner selection status: At least one winner was chosen.

Information about winners
Winner: 
Leader of tendering party: ESO Offenbacher Dienstleistungsgesellschaft mbH
Official name: ESO Offenbacher Dienstleistungsgesellschaft mbH
Tender: 
Identifier of lot or group of lots: LOT-0002
Concession value: 
Subcontracting: No

Statistical information: 
Received tenders or requests to participate: 
Type of received submissions: Tenders
Number of tenders or requests to participate received: 3
Type of received submissions: Tenders submitted electronically
Number of tenders or requests to participate received: 3
Type of received submissions: Tenders from micro, small or medium tenderers
Number of tenders or requests to participate received: 2

Result lot ldentifier: LOT-0003
Winner selection status: At least one winner was chosen.

Information about winners
Winner: 
Leader of tendering party: Knettenbrech+Gurdulic Umweltservice GmbH
Official name: Knettenbrech+Gurdulic Umweltservice GmbH
Tender: 
Identifier of lot or group of lots: LOT-0003
Concession value: 
Subcontracting: No

Statistical information: 
Received tenders or requests to participate: 
Type of received submissions: Tenders
Number of tenders or requests to participate received: 3
Type of received submissions: Tenders submitted electronically
Number of tenders or requests to participate received: 3
Type of received submissions: Tenders from micro, small or medium tenderers
Number of tenders or requests to participate received: 2

Result lot ldentifier: LOT-0004



291644-2024 Page 10/14

6.1.2.

6.1.

6.1.4.

6.1.2.

6.1.

6.1.4.

6.1.2.

Winner selection status: At least one winner was chosen.

Information about winners
Winner: 
Leader of tendering party: Knettenbrech+Gurdulic Umweltservice GmbH
Official name: Knettenbrech+Gurdulic Umweltservice GmbH
Tender: 
Identifier of lot or group of lots: LOT-0004
Concession value: 
Subcontracting: No

Statistical information: 
Received tenders or requests to participate: 
Type of received submissions: Tenders
Number of tenders or requests to participate received: 3
Type of received submissions: Tenders submitted electronically
Number of tenders or requests to participate received: 3
Type of received submissions: Tenders from micro, small or medium tenderers
Number of tenders or requests to participate received: 2

Result lot ldentifier: LOT-0005
Winner selection status: At least one winner was chosen.

Information about winners
Winner: 
Leader of tendering party: Knettenbrech+Gurdulic Umweltservice GmbH
Official name: Knettenbrech+Gurdulic Umweltservice GmbH
Tender: 
Identifier of lot or group of lots: LOT-0005
Concession value: 
Subcontracting: No

Statistical information: 
Received tenders or requests to participate: 
Type of received submissions: Tenders
Number of tenders or requests to participate received: 3
Type of received submissions: Tenders submitted electronically
Number of tenders or requests to participate received: 3
Type of received submissions: Tenders from micro, small or medium tenderers
Number of tenders or requests to participate received: 2

Result lot ldentifier: LOT-0006
Winner selection status: At least one winner was chosen.

Information about winners
Winner: 
Leader of tendering party: FES
Official name: FES
Tender: 
Identifier of lot or group of lots: LOT-0006
Concession value: 
Subcontracting: No



291644-2024 Page 11/14

8.1.

8.1.

8.1.

6.1.4. Statistical information: 
Received tenders or requests to participate: 
Type of received submissions: Tenders
Number of tenders or requests to participate received: 3
Type of received submissions: Tenders submitted electronically
Number of tenders or requests to participate received: 3
Type of received submissions: Tenders from micro, small or medium tenderers
Number of tenders or requests to participate received: 2

8. Organisations

ORG-7001
Official name: Interkommunales Vergabezentrum der Stadt Bad Vilbel im Auftrag des 
Magistrats der Stadt Bad Vilbel
Registration number: 06440003
Postal address: Am Sonnenplatz 1
Town: Bad Vilbel
Postcode: 61118
Country subdivision (NUTS): Wetteraukreis (DE71E)
Country: Germany
Contact point: Interkommunales Vergabezentrum der Stadt Bad Vilbel
Email: vergabezentrum@bad-vilbel.de
Telephone: +49 6101602358
Fax: +49 6101602390
Internet address: https://www.vergabezentrum-bad-vilbel.de
Roles of this organisation: 
Buyer
Group leader
Organisation providing additional information about the procurement procedure

ORG-7004
Official name: Vergabekammer des Landes Hessen beim Regierungspräsidium Darmstadt
Registration number: 06-22630029-17
Postal address: Wilhelminenstr. 1-3
Town: Darmstadt
Postcode: 64283
Country subdivision (NUTS): Darmstadt, Kreisfreie Stadt (DE711)
Country: Germany
Email: vergabekammer@rpda.hessen.de
Telephone: +49 6151126603
Fax: +49 6151125816
Internet address: https://www.rp-darmstadt.hessen.de
Roles of this organisation: 
Review organisation

ORG-7005
Official name: Vergabekammern des Landes Hessen
Registration number: 0000
Postal address: Wilhelminenstraße 1-3

mailto:vergabezentrum@bad-vilbel.de
https://www.vergabezentrum-bad-vilbel.de
mailto:vergabekammer@rpda.hessen.de
https://www.rp-darmstadt.hessen.de


291644-2024 Page 12/14

8.1.

8.1.

8.1.

Town: Darmstadt
Postcode: 64283
Country subdivision (NUTS): Darmstadt, Kreisfreie Stadt (DE711)
Country: Germany
Email: mmer@rpda.hessen.de
Telephone: +49 6151126603
Roles of this organisation: 
Organisation providing more information on the review procedures

ORG-7006
Official name: Oberfinanzdirektion Frankfurt / Referat Ba4
Registration number: 000
Postal address: Zum Gottschalkhof 3
Town: Frankfurt am Main
Postcode: 60594
Country subdivision (NUTS): Frankfurt am Main, Kreisfreie Stadt (DE712)
Country: Germany
Email: poststelle@ofd.hessen.de
Telephone: +49 69583030
Fax: +49 69583031090
Roles of this organisation: 
Mediation organisation

ORG-0001
Official name: Knettenbrech+Gurdulic Umweltservice GmbH
Size of the economic operator: Small
Registration number: DE113550946
Postal address: Werner-Heisenberg-Str. 13
Town: Neu-Isenburg
Postcode: 63263
Country subdivision (NUTS): Wetteraukreis (DE71E)
Country: Germany
Email: a.klingsbigl@knettenbrech-gurdulic.de
Telephone: 0611696-222
Roles of this organisation: 
Tenderer
Group leader
Beneficial owner: 
Nationality of the owner: Germany
Winner of these lots: LOT-0001, LOT-0003, LOT-0004, LOT-0005

ORG-0002
Official name: ESO Offenbacher Dienstleistungsgesellschaft mbH
Size of the economic operator: Small
Registration number: DE200812123
Postal address: Daimlerstraße 8
Town: Offenbach
Postcode: 63071
Country subdivision (NUTS): Wetteraukreis (DE71E)
Country: Germany

mailto:mmer@rpda.hessen.de
mailto:poststelle@ofd.hessen.de
mailto:a.klingsbigl@knettenbrech-gurdulic.de


291644-2024 Page 13/14

8.1.

8.1.

Email: ausschreibung-vertrieb.eso@stadtwerke-of.de
Telephone: +49 69840004386
Fax: +49 69840004319
Roles of this organisation: 
Tenderer
Group leader
Beneficial owner: 
Nationality of the owner: Germany
Winner of these lots: LOT-0002

ORG-0003
Official name: FES
Size of the economic operator: Large
Registration number: DE175656575
Postal address: Weidenbornstraße 40
Town: Frankfurt
Postcode: 60389
Country subdivision (NUTS): Wetteraukreis (DE71E)
Country: Germany
Email: carolin.maesser@fes-frankfurt.de
Telephone: +49 69201711059
Fax: +49 69201711053
Roles of this organisation: 
Tenderer
Group leader
Beneficial owner: 
Nationality of the owner: Germany
Winner of these lots: LOT-0006

ORG-7007
Official name: Datenservice Öffentlicher Einkauf (in Verantwortung des Beschaffungsamts des 
BMI)
Registration number: 0204:994-DOEVD-83
Town: Bonn
Postcode: 53119
Country subdivision (NUTS): Bonn, Kreisfreie Stadt (DEA22)
Country: Germany
Email: noreply.esender_hub@bescha.bund.de
Telephone: +49228996100
Roles of this organisation: 
TED eSender

Notice information

Notice identifier/version: 33fd7beb-10ba-4315-aa3c-9a7104998499  -  01
Form type: Result
Notice type: Contract or concession award notice – standard regime
Notice subtype: 29
Notice dispatch date: 16/05/2024 10:34:12 (UTC+2) Eastern European Time, Central 
European Summer Time

mailto:ausschreibung-vertrieb.eso@stadtwerke-of.de
mailto:carolin.maesser@fes-frankfurt.de
mailto:noreply.esender_hub@bescha.bund.de


291644-2024 Page 14/14

Languages in which this notice is officially available: German
Notice publication number: 291644-2024
OJ S issue number: 96/2024
Publication date: 17/05/2024


